

No. 06-1169

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN, <i>Petitioner</i>	OMAR KHADR, <i>Petitioner</i>
v.	v.
ROBERT M. GATES, ET AL., <i>Respondents</i>	GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., <i>Respondents</i>

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Writ of  
Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF BRUCE A. ACKERMAN, JANET C. ALEX-  
ANDER, DAVID COLE, RONALD DWORKIN, FRANK  
MICHELMAN, MARTHA MINOW, JUDITH RESNIK,  
WILLIAM S. SESSIONS, and GEOFFREY R. STONE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
STANFORD CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW CENTER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610  
(650) 725-9875  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 29, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. THE GREAT WRIT WAS UNDERSTOOD AT THE FOUNDING TO ENCOMPASS NONENEMY ALIENS, EVEN IF DETAINED EXTRATERRITORIALLY .....	3
A. The Writ Ran Extraterritorially .....	4
B. The Writ Ran Extraterritorially To Aliens .....	6
C. The Only Possible Qualification Of The Writ’s Scope Was For Enemy Aliens .....	7
D. The Colonies Imported The Writ As Broadly Defined At Common Law .....	8
E. The First Judiciary Act Of 1789 Confirmed The Broad Scope Of The Writ.....	10
F. Early National Practice Confirmed The Broad Scope Of The Writ.....	11
G. Guantanamo Is Within The Writ’s Historical Reach.....	12
H. <i>Eisentrager</i> Is Not To The Contrary.....	13
II. CONGRESS MAY NOT CANCEL PREEXISTING STATUTORY ENTITLEMENT TO HABEAS ABSENT A VALID SUSPENSION OF THE WRIT.....	15
A. The MCA Exceeds Congress’ Power Under The Suspension Clause .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The MCA Exceeds Congress' Powers Under The Exceptions Clause .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alder v. Paisy</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 10 (K.B. 1671).....	5
<i>Askoy v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R 553 (1996).....	14-15
<i>Bourn's Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1619).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18-19
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	10
<i>Case of Du Castro</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B. 1695) .....	7
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Anderson</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 525 (K.B. 1861).....	6
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 122 Eng. Rep. 835 (K.B. 1864).....	6
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) .....	3
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	10, 16, 17-18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Harrison’s Case, sub nom. Jobson’s Case</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 325 (K.B. 1626).....	5
<i>Huerta v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 343 (Ct. Claims) (1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 828 (1977).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3, 15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	4, 13-15
<i>Leonard Watson’s Case</i> , 112 Eng. Rep. 1392 (K.B. 1839).....	5
<i>Lockington’s Case</i> (Pa. 1813), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Am. L.J. 92 (1814), <i>af- fd</i> , 5 Am. L.J. (1814).....	8
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774).....	6-7
<i>R. v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	5
<i>R. v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668).....	5
<i>R. v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669).....	5
<i>R. v. Suddis</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 119 (1801) .....	5
<i>R. v. White</i> , 20 Howell’s State Trials 1376 (K.B. 1746).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>Somerset v. Stewart (Somerset’s Case)</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	7
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	3
<i>Three Spanish Sailors’ Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (1779).....	7
<i>United States v. Bitty</i> , 208 U.S. 393 (1908).....	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	19
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 (Exceptions and Regulations Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Act of July 6, 1798 (Enemy Alien Act), ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 .....	7
Judiciary Act of 1789 (First Judiciary Act), ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	10, 11
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2, c. 2.....	4
Habeas Corpus Act of 1862, 25 & 26 Vict. c. 20.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 .....	15-16, 18
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Advisory Opinion OC-8/87, Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations (Arts. 27(2) and 7(6) of the American Convention on Human Rights), In- ter-Am. Court. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 8 (Jan. 30, 1987)) .....	14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	4-5
Evan H. Caminker, <i>Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994) .....	17
Laurence Claus, <i>The One Court that Congress Can- not Take Away: Singularity, Supremacy, and Ar- ticle III</i> , 96 Geo. L. J. (forthcoming 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=935368">http://ssrn.com/abstract=935368</a> .....	17, 19
<i>Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> (J. Gales & W. Seaton eds., 1834) .....	11-12
Declaration of the Delegates of New York State, July 26, 1788, in 1 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 328 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1876) .....	10
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Ha- beas Corpus</i> (1980) .....	3, 8
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> (3d ed. 1739) .....	5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?: Collat- eral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) .....	17
<i>Installation of Slot Machs. On U.S. Naval Base, Guantanamo Bay</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 235, 237 (1982) .....	13
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford et al. eds., 1904-36) .....	9, 10
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio Univ. Press 1966) .....	9
J. Andrew Kent, <i>A Textual and Historical Case Against a Global Constitution</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 463 (2007) .....	10
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, Art. III, T. S. No. 418 .....	12-13
Badshah K. Mian, <i>American Habeas Corpus: Law, History, and Politics</i> (1984) .....	9
Letter from Thomas McKean to John Adams (Sept. 19, 1777), in <i>5 Papers of John Adams</i> 289 (Robert J. Taylor et al. eds., 1983) .....	8-9
Letter from Thomas McKean to William Atlee (June 12, 1780), in <i>15 Letters of Delegates to Congress</i> 305 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976) .....	9
Marion Emerson Murphy, <i>The History of Guantanamo Bay</i> (U.S. Naval Base, Dist. Publ'ns & Printing Office, Tenth Naval Dist. 1953) .....	13
Leonard G. Ratner, <i>Congressional Power Over the Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 190 U. Pa. L. Rev. 157 (1960) .....	17, 18
Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction</i>	



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981).....	16, 17, 18
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	4, 5, 6
Tilghman & Smith, <i>Habeas Corpus Writ, Dumas Case</i> , 1 Gen. Corresp. Reel 9, James Madison Papers at the Library of Congress (July 20, 1807), available at <a href="http://hdl.loc.gov/loc.mss/mjm.09_0878_0880">http://hdl.loc.gov/loc.mss/mjm.09_0878_0880</a> .....	12
Treaty Defining Relations with Cuba, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, Art. III, 48 Stat. 1683, T. S. No. 866.....	13
Lawrence Tribe, <i>Jurisdictional Gerrymandering: Zoning Disfavored Rights Out of the Federal Courts</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 129 (1981).....	16, 17
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923).....	11
